## 506089332 06/03/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6136050

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
VINCENT ANNUNZIAT	Ā		03/17/2020	
GREGORY STACEY			03/17/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	X MOBI	X MOBILE CO.		
Street Address:	450 LEX	450 LEXINGTON AVENUE		
Internal Address:	LEVEL	LEVEL 4		
City:	NEW Y	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW Y	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10017	10017		
Application Number:		16664259		
Property Type		Number		
			<u> </u>	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number: (2		212)684-3999		
		the e-mail address first; if that is u ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s		
Phone:	•	212 684-3900		
		brown@grr.com		
Correspondent Name: GOT		GOTTLIEB, RACKMAN & REISMAN,	, P.C.	
		270 MADISON AVENUE		
		BTH FLOOR		
Address Line 4:	1	NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10016		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		8805/002		
		MITCHELL S FELLER	MITCHELL S. FELLER	
	:			
NAME OF SUBMITTER	:	/Mitchell S. Feller Reg. No. 42,	530/	
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	:		530/	
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	:	/Mitchell S. Feller Reg. No. 42,	530/	
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6		/Mitchell S. Feller Reg. No. 42,	530/	
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 6 source=8805-002-VENL	ISTECHNO	/Mitchell S. Feller Reg. No. 42, 06/03/2020	530/	

source=8805-002-VENUSTECHNOLOGY-ASSIGNMENT1#page4.tif source=8805-002-VENUSTECHNOLOGY-ASSIGNMENT1#page5.tif source=8805-002-VENUSTECHNOLOGY-ASSIGNMENT1#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 052828 FRAME: 0835

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Vincent Annunziata, residing at 1 Cobb Island Drive, Greenwich, CT 06830 and Gregory Stacey residing at 27 Angus Lane Greenwich, CT 06831 (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), have made a certain invention described and claimed in the patent application identified below (hereinafter "Patent Application"):

 U.S. Utility Patent Application Serial No. 16/664,259 entitled "Ecosystem for Providing Responses to User Queries Entered Via a Conversational Interface" and filed October 25, 2019

AND WHEREAS, X Mobile Co., a Delaware corporation having an office and principal place of business at Level 4, 450 Lexington Avenue, New York, NY 10017 hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, applications and in and to any Letters Patent(s), that may be granted therefore and in and to any divisions, continuations, improvements, reissues or extensions of such applications and Letters Patent(s) that may be made or granted therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS, the sufficiency and receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged. ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns (i) the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all inventions, applications, and Letter Patents, when granted and any and all inventions and other improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application and in and to any and all divisionals, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, extensions and continuations thereof, along with all rights to claim priority, in the United States and in every foreign country and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, extensions, substitutions and renewals thereof, (ii) all benefits, privileges, causes of action, and remedies relating thereto throughout the world, including, without limitation, all of Assignor's rights to (a) apply for and maintain all registrations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, (b) grant licenses or other interests therein, and (c) bring actions and recover damages including pre-assignment damages by reason of infringement or other violation thereof, with the right to sue for, and collect, the same for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

AND, in those countries where permitted, the ASSIGNORS authorize the ASSIGNEE to apply for patents for the invention directly in ASSIGNEE's name;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, its territorial possessions and any other governmental authority of any and all foreign countries to record Assignee as the owner of the Assigned Patents and to issue all patents for the invention directly to ASSIGNEE, it's successors, legal representatives and assigns;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY represent that ASSIGNORS have the right to grant to ASSIGNEE the rights which are assigned by this assignment and that ASSIGNORS have not and will not execute any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

1 of 5

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY further represent that ASSIGNORS will, without further consideration, at the request of the ASSIGNEE, it's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, provide reasonable cooperation and assistance including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required to effect, register, or maintain the rights assigned herein, including: (a) the preparation and prosecution by Assignee of any applications or registrations assigned herein; and (b) the prosecution or defense by Assignee of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, but not limited to, testifying as to the fact of the assignment of rights hereunder.

This assignment is binding on all parties who lawfully succeed to the rights of or take the place of ASSIGNORS or ASSIGNEE.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) to the firm of Gottlieb, Rackman & Reisman, P.C., 270 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10016-0601, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification of the assigned Patent Application, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office concerning recordation of this document.

This Assignment may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument. This Assignment shall become effective when each Party shall have received a counterpart hereof signed by the other Party. For the convenience of the Parties, any number of counterparts hereof may be executed, each such executed counterpart shall be deemed an original and all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

\* \* \*

ASSIGNOR: Signature: min uaka

DATE: 17-MAR-2020

Name: Vincent Annunziata

alle de la companya d
Witnessed by:
Name: Milan Succ
State of Connecticut
COUNTY OF E. Lel SS.:
On this day of March, in the year of 20 20 before me per
solidily appeared Vincense ( Uncontration and a personality known to me or permad to me on the
was on satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within in.
strument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the instrument in my presence.

Notary Public

MICHAEL STACEY NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF CONNECTICUT MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 31, 2022



3 of 5

PATENT REEL: 052828 FRAME: 0838

Docket No. 8805/002

ASSIGNOR: Signature:

DATE:

17 - Mar - 2020

Name: Gregory Stacey

Witnessed by: Name: State of ) \$5.: COUNTY OF 120 On this , in the year of 20 2 before me perday of sonally appeared GREDAV L, personally known to me or proved to me on the Stace basis of satisfactory evidence/to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the instrument in my presence. Notary Public



PATENT REEL: 052828 FRAME: 0839 Accepted by:

ASSIGNEE: X Mobile Co.

2.42 Signature:

DATE:

5.1.2020

Name: Joe Madden

Title: President

Witnessed	by:
-----------	-----

Name:

State of ) 88.: COUNTY OF

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, in the year of 20 \_\_\_\_\_ before me per-sonally appeared \_\_\_\_\_\_, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the instrument in my presence.

Notary Public

NOMARY PUBLIC SEF AMACHED As.

# **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE** CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached. and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of SANTA GRUZ. }

On May 1st 2020 before me, CILLANA BATHLAD, NOMA PARC,

personally appeared <u>Jaseph</u>, James MADON who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)(s)are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that (b)she/they executed the same in fisher/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by (us/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my/hand and official seal.

1/ RIC



Notary Public Signature

(Notary Public Seal)

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT Assistent of the US UTILITY (Title or description of effective document) PATENT va 16/664,259 (Title or description of attached kincoment continued) محصد Number of Pages <u>5</u> Document Date <u>x/1/محص</u> CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) C Corporate Officer (Title)

- O Partner(s) ☐ Attorney-in-Fact
- Trustee(s)  $\square$
- Other \_\_\_\_  $\square$

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violant California notary law.

- State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
- · Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
- The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).
- · Prim the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.
- Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. hu/she/they; is /are ) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.
- · The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
- \* Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.
  - Additional information is not required but could help to custore this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
  - 4 Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
  - ě. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).
- \* Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

### PATENT REEL: 052828 FRAME: 0841

### **RECORDED: 06/03/2020**